Amending Regulations for Trout, Perch, and Tench Fishing in the Waitaki Acclimatization District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of October, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by Order in Council dated the sixteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 63, of the nineteenth day of the same month, regulations were made for trout, perch, and tench fishing in the Waitaki Acclimatization District:

And whereas it is desirable to amend the said regulations in the manuscriptor described.

And whereas it is desirable to amend the said regulations in the manner hereinafter described:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Fisheries Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke Regulation ten of the said regulations of the sixteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, and doth make the following regulation in lieu thereof: lieu thereof :-

10. No person shall take, fish for, catch or kill in any manner whatever, or have in his possession any salmon parr, smolts, or the ova, young, or fry of any salmon in any stage whatever; and any of the above-named taken by accident or otherwise shall immediately be returned alive into the water from which the same is taken.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Otane Town Board to provide and maintain a Monument at Otane as a Permanent War Memorial.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of October, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the provision and maintenance by the Otane Town Board of a monument as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the provision of such monument in that portion of Otane described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

OTANE WAR MEMORIAL SITE.

ALL that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, being part of Section 82, Courthouse Reserve, Otane, bounded on the north-west by Henderson Street, on the north-east by Higginson Street, and on the south-east and south-west by other part of Section 82 aforesaid.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 29/150/95.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Town of Miritu, Marlborough Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of October, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the

Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for public utility over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT.

Section 28, Town of Miritu, Block II, Arapawa Survey District: Area, 9 acres 2 roods, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over Reserves in Town of Hinds, Canterbury Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of October, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby council the recoverage of the said Dominion. doth hereby cancel the reservation as reserves for sites for public buildings of the General Government over the lands described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE No. 3098 (formerly Sections 1, 2, 3, 11, 12, and 13), Block VII, Town of Hinds: Area, 1 acre 2 roods.

Also Reserve No. 3100 (formerly Sections 1 and 2), Block XVII, Town of Hinds: Area, 2 roods.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Block I, Wakamarina Survey District, Marlborough Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of October, 1929.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W is a reserve duly set apart for a site for a public hall and library:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for re-

creation purposes:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the
Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for a site for a public hall and library to a reserve for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE.

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 33B, Block I, Wakamarina Survey District: Area, 32 perches.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.